

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
Richard A. Bandstra, Presiding Judge

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

APPEAL NO.: 252498

v.

MAURICE H. CARTER,

LOWER COURT NO. 76-122-FY-W

Defendant-Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_ //

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

LEVINE & LEVINE

Gary C. Giguere, Jr. (P46950)  
Anastase Markou (P45867)  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
427 S. Burdick Street  
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007  
(616) 382-0444

WISCONSIN INNOCENCE PROJECT  
Keith A. Findley (Wis. Bar No. 1012149)  
John A. Pray (Wis. Bar No. 1019121)  
Michele LaVigne (Wis. Bar No. 1005600)  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
University of Wisconsin Law School  
Madison, Wisconsin 53706  
975 Bascom Mall  
(608) 262-4763

CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS  
Lawrence C. Marshall (Ill. Bar No. 6196276)  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
Northwestern University School of Law  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60611-3069  
(312) 503-3100

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

APPEAL NO.: 252498

v.

MAURICE H. CARTER,

LOWER COURT NO. 76-122-FY-W

Defendant-Appellant.

\_\_\_\_\_ //

BERRIEN COUNTY PROSECUTOR

James Cherry (P28131)

Attorney for Plaintiff

LEVINE & LEVINE

Gary C. Giguere, Jr. (P46950)

Anastase Markou (P45867)

Attorney for Defendant

427 S. Burdick Street

Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007

(616) 382-0444

WISCONSIN INNOCENCE PROJECT

Keith A. Findley (Wis. Bar No. 1012149)

John A. Pray (Wis. Bar No. 1019121)

Michele LaVigne (Wis. Bar No. 1005600)

Attorneys for Defendant

University of Wisconsin Law School

Madison, Wisconsin 53706

975 Bascom Mall

(608) 262-4763

CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS

Lawrence C. Marshall (Ill. Bar No. 6196276)

Attorney for Defendant

Northwestern University School of Law

357 East Chicago Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60611-3069

(312) 503-3100

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	vi
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
Procedural History.....	1
The Crime and Trial .....	2
The Postconviction Evidence .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    MR. CARTER IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE HIS DEFENSE ATTORNEY PROVIDED CONSTITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE ASSISTANCE.....	17
A.    Defense counsel was ineffective in failing to investigate and utilize available exculpatory evidence.....	18
1.    Defense counsel failed to conduct an investigation or interview key witnesses before trial.....	18
2.    Defense counsel failed to present extensive available exculpatory information to the jury.....	19
3.    These errors prejudiced the defense.....	22
B.    Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to move to suppress the tainted eyewitness identifications.....	26
II.   A NEW TRIAL IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO TURN OVER MATERIAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE TO DEFENSE COUNSEL, IN VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS. ....	29
A.    The Government was obligated to disclose to the defense all material exculpatory evidence in its possession.....	29
B.    The prosecution withheld material exculpatory evidence.....	30
III.  MR. CARTER WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO PRODUCE OR MAKE AVAILABLE AN IMPORTANT <i>RES</i> <i>GESTAE</i> WITNESS. ....	36

IV.	A NEW TRIAL IS ALSO WARRANTED BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.....	39
A.	Abundant new evidence pointing toward innocence is now available.....	39
B.	This evidence is new and not merely cumulative. ....	40
C.	This newly discovered evidence would likely produce a different result upon retrial. ....	41
D.	None of the newly discovered evidence could have been uncovered using reasonable diligence. ....	45
V.	THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED THE POSTCONVICTION MOTION WITHOUT HOLDING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING. ....	46
	SUMMARY AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	48

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arredondo v. United States</i> , 178 F3d 778 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	47
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 US 83; 83 S Ct 1194; 10 L Ed 2d 215 (1963).....	29, 30, 35
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 US 308; 94 S Ct 1105; 39 L Ed 2d 347 (1974) .....	32
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 US 673; 106 S Ct 1431; 89 L Ed 2d 674 (1986).....	32
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 645 NW2d 437 (Minn. 2002).....	46
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 810 So2d 910 (Fla. 2002).....	47
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 US 150; 92 S Ct 763; 31 L Ed 2d 104 (1972) .....	30, 32
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871, (7th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 US 419; 115 S Ct 1555; 131 L Ed 2d 490 (1995) .....	passim
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 US 98 (1977).....	27, 28
<i>People v. Ake</i> , 362 Mich 134; 106 NW2d 800 (1961) .....	45
<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 389 Mich 144; 205 NW 2d 461 (1973) .....	27
<i>People v. Barbara</i> , 400 Mich 352; 255 NW 2d 171 (1977) .....	44
<i>People v. Baskin</i> , 145 Mich App 526; 378 NW2d 535 (1985) .....	36
<i>People v. Burton</i> , 74 Mich App 215; 253 N.W. 2d 710 (1977).....	41
<i>People v. Currelly</i> , 99 Mich App 561; 297 NW 2d 294 (1980) .....	28
<i>People v. Eddington</i> , 53 Mich App 200; 218 NW2d 831 (1974) .....	30
<i>People v. Fink</i> , 456 Mich 449; 574 NW2d 28 (1998) .....	30, 35
<i>People v. Ginther</i> , 390 Mich 436; 212 NW2d 922 (1973) .....	26
<i>People v. Herndon</i> , 246 Mich App 371; 633 NW2d 376 (2001).....	29
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 451 Mich 115; 545 NW2d 637 (1996) .....	22
<i>People v. Kachar</i> , 400 Mich 78; 252 NW2d 807 (1977).....	28
<i>People v. Kelly</i> , 186 Mich App 524; 465 NW2d 569, 570 (1990).....	25

<i>People v. Kevorkian</i> , 248 MichApp 373; 639 NW2d 291 (2001) .....	36
<i>People v. LeBlanc</i> , 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246, 249 (2002).....	17
<i>People v. Lester</i> , 232 Mich App 262; 591 NW2d 267 (1998).....	29, 39
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 64 Mich App 175; 235 NW2d 100,104 (1975).....	25
<i>People v. Libbett</i> , 251 Mich App 353; 650 NW2d 407 (2002).....	36
<i>People v. LoPresto</i> , 9 Mich App 318; 156 NW 2d 586 (1968) .....	39, 40
<i>People v. McCallister</i> , 16 Mich App 217; 167 NW 2d 600 (1969).....	40
<i>People v. Miller (after remand)</i> , 211 Mich App 30; 535 NW2d 518 (1995).....	38
<i>People v. Pearson</i> , 404 Mich 698; 723 NW2d 856 (1979) .....	36
<i>People v. Pickens</i> , 446 Mich 298; 521 NW2d 797 (1994) .....	18
<i>People v. Prast</i> , 114 Mich App 469; 319 NW 2d 627 (1982) .....	28
<i>People v. Rissley</i> , 795 NE2d 174 (Ill. 2003) .....	47
<i>People v. Storch</i> , 176 Mich App 414; 440 NW2d 14 (1989) .....	48
<i>People v. Tarpley</i> , 1999 WL 33453805, Mich App (March 5, 1999) (unpublished).....	46
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 493 NE2d 765 (Ind. 1986).....	47
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 548 NW2d 50 (Wis. 1996) .....	46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 US 668; 104 S Ct 2052; 80 L Ed 2d 674 (1984) .....	18, 25
<i>Thigpen v. Cory</i> , 804 F2d 893 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 US 97; 96 S Ct 2392; 49 L Ed 2d 342 (1976).....	30
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 US 667; 105 S Ct 3375; 87 L Ed 2d 481 (1985) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 439 F2d 642 (1971).....	30
<i>United States v. Fulcher</i> , 250 F2d 244 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 702 F2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 136 F3d 1388 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 81 F3d 1434 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	38

**Statutes**

M.C.L. § 767.40 ..... 36  
M.S.A. § 28.980 ..... 36  
MCL 600.212 ..... vi  
MCL 600.215 ..... vi  
MCL 600.219 ..... vi  
MCL 600.232 ..... vi  
MCL 600.314 ..... vi  
MCL 770.3(6)..... vi  
MCR 6.500 ..... v  
MCR 6.508(B)..... 46  
MCR 7.301(A)(2)..... vi  
MCR 7.302 ..... vi

**Other Authorities**

1 Weinstein’s Evidence ¶401[07] (1985)..... 39
